A&A 407, 527–539 (2003)
DOI: 10.1051/0004-6361:20030831
c© ESO 2003
Astronomy
&
Astrophysics
A study of the two northern open clusters
NGC 1582 and NGC 1663?,??

references therein). Due to the long time-baseline they have
rather high precision and therefore directly indicate the long-
term mean tangential motions of the stars. We have collected
proper motion components for 53 stars in a field 20′ around
the center of NGC 1582. They are shown in the vector point
‡ Second generation Digitized Sky Survey,
G. Baume et al.: NGC 1582 and NGC 1663 531
Table 3.Some bright stars in the region of NGC 1582.
# 2MASS ID. X α2000 V B− V EB−V J J− K µα cos (δ) SC Memb.
Tycho-2 ID. Y δ2000 U − B EU−B µδ
HD/GSC ID. V − I EV−I VR
– – 1671.0 04:31:3.24 8.61T 1.59T 0.26 – – 1.7± 1.2 K7 V nm
TYC 2892-803-1 –636.3 43:45:55.0 1.40C 0.19 –6.1± 1.2
HD 276387 1.94C 0.33 41.4± 1.0
– J0431376+434944 876.0 04:31:37.6 8.69T 0.23T 0.33 8.06 0.15 1.6± 1.0 B8 V p nm
TYC 2892-510-1 –134.4 43:49:44.6 –0.06C 0.24 –2.5± 1.1
HD 28502 0.30C 0.56 –21.0± 3.0
– J0432225+434316 –175.9 04:32:22.5 9.33T 0.20T 0.33 8.71 –0.02 3.5± 1.0 B6 V nm
TYC 2892-1450-1 –957.8 43:43:16.7 –0.18C 0.25 –4.3± 1.0
HD 276481 0.32H 0.46 –16.0± 3.0
1 J0432173+435049 –45.9 04:32:17.3 10.77 2.01 – 6.75 1.22 – M3-7 Vnm
TYC 2892-1209-1 14.1 43:50:49.2 2.52 – –
GSC 02892-01209 2.47 – –26.4± 1.6
2 J0432433+434847 –654.1 04:32:43.3 10.80 0.33 0.35 10.02 0.17 0.6± 1.4 A0 V * m
TYC 2892-354-1 –241.6 43:48:47.7 0.32 0.34 –5.3± 1.4
HD 276479 0.46 0.47 7.5± 2.2
– 0432381+433716 –545.4 04:32:38.1 10.81T 0.22T 0.34 10.23 0.06 –2.7± 1.4 B7 V m
TYC 2892-1756-1 –1729.7 43:37:16.0 –0.12C 0.25 –3.0± 1.3
GSC 02892-01756 0.30C 0.42 4.9± 1.0
3 J0432269+434845 –270.2 04:32:26.9 11.09 0.31 0.38 10.39 0.19 0.8± 1.5 B9 V p m
TYC 2892-1365-1 –249.8 43:48:45.5 0.10 0.30 –6.0± 1.5
GSC 02892-01365 0.39 0.45 4.2± 2.1
4 J0432205+434906 –121.1 04:32:20.5 11.22 0.29 0.40 10.59 0.11 2.7± 1.5 B8 V nm
TYC 2892-1195-1 –206.0 43:49:06.5 0.06 0.40 0.8± 1.4
GSC 02892-01195 0.35 0.45 –37.0± 3.0
– 0431398+435319 830.6 04:31:39.8 11.35T 0.37T 0.47 10.76 0.21 –3.0± 1.6 B8 V * pm
TYC 2892-1801-1 328.0 43:53:19.4 0.05C 0.35 –0.1± 1.6
GSC 02892-01801 0.49C 0.59 –25.0± 10.0
– 0431025+434321 1684.0 04:31:02.5 11.43T 0.37T 0.32 10.89 0.13 –2.2± 1.8 A2 V nm
TYC 2892-1171-1 –967.2 43:43:21.2 0.28C 0.23 –1.8± 1.8
– 0.45C 0.39 –21.0± 5.0
5 J0432023+435228 306.1 04:32:02.3 11.53 0.41 0.35 10.71 0.22 –1.7± 2.0 – pm
TYC 2892-225-1 223.0 43:52:28.1 0.36 0.26 –15.2± 1.9
– 0.49 – –
6 J0432288+435210 –309.4 04:32:28.8 11.93 0.71 – 10.62 0.44 – – nm
– 190.4 43:52:10.2 0.31 – –
– 0.80 – –
7 J0432183+435149 –66.2 04:32:18.3 12.00 0.45 0.35 11.11 0.22 –5.8± 1.9 – pm
TYC 2892-1159-1 143.8 43:51:49.6 0.35 0.26 1.0± 1.8
– 0.51 – –
Notes:
– Letters T, H and C indicate data obtained from Tycho-2, Hipparcos catalog or computed according to the spectral classification (see text)

for the cluster and for the comparison field related with Fig. 14b.
A similar result is obtained by the isochrone fitting method
shown in Fig. 9.
4. NGC 1663
NGC 1663 (=OCL 461 = C0445+130) is located quite high
above the galactic plane for an open cluster (see Table 1) and
does not emerge much from the general Galactic field toward
its direction. According to Lyngå (1987) it has a diameter of 12′
and therefore our observations cover most of the cluster region
(see Fig. 10). Unfortunately, proper motions are available only
536 G. Baume et al.: NGC 1582 and NGC 1663
Table 5.Some bright stars in the field of NGC 1663.
# 2MASS ID. X α2000 V B− V J J− K µα cos(δ) Memb.
Tycho-2 ID. Y δ2000 U − B µδ
HD/GSC ID. V − I Parallax
1 J0449107+130612 426.5 04:49:10.7 10.48 1.20 8.09 0.71 13.1± 1.5 nm
TYC 691-633-1 –292.5 13:06:12.1 0.98 –12.4± 1.5
HD 287125 1.43 108.4± 46.3
– J0448489+131432 1115.0 04:48:48.9 10.47T 0.49T 9.14 0.38 22.2± 1.4 –
TYC 695-519-1 780.6 13:14:32.2 – –36.8± 1.4
– – –
– J0449174+130349 213.6 04:49:17.4 10.68T 1.63T 7.96 0.92 6.6± 2.3 –
TYC 691-133-1 –597.8 13:03:49.6 – –2.5± 2.3
– – –
2 J0449109+130819 419.0 04:49:10.9 11.69 1.43 8.98 0.83 3.5± 3.1 nm
TYC 695-27-1 –17.6 13:08:19.9 1.46 –1.4± 3.1
GSC 00695-00027 1.62 –
5 J0449308+131030 –205.2 04:49:30.8 13.13 1.07 11.06 0.65 – pm
– 266.9 13:10:30.7 0.53 –
– 1.24 –
6 J0449269+130932 –81.3 04:49:26.9 13.19 1.21 10.88 0.69 – pm
– 140.3 13:09:32.1 0.85 –
– 1.36 –
7 J0449227+130752 47.4 04:49:22.7 13.25 0.66 11.79 0.39 – m
– –74.5 13:07:52.2 0.12 –
– 0.88 –
11 J0449167+130835 235.7 04:49:16.7 13.91 0.70 12.44 0.40 – m
– 17.1 13:08:35.4 0.17 –
– 0.91 –
-0 15 – pm
– .
– .
16 J0449320+130837 –242.9 04:49:32.0 14.73 0.94 13.01 0.46 – pm
– 24.1 13:08:37.6 0.50 –
– 1.04 –
18 J0449144+130959 308.6 04:49:14.4 14.91 0.91 13.07 0.52 – pm
– 197.7 13:09:59.5 0.35 –
– 1.11 –
Notes:
- Letters T indicate data obtained from Tycho-2 catalog.